The process of valuing USF�s tangible and intangible assets and liabilities as well as evaluating accounting policies for conformity, including accounting policies related to claims and insurance accruals, is still in the preliminary stages. Material revisions to Yellow Roadway�s current estimates could be necessary as the valuation process and accounting policy review are finalized. Following closing of the amended merger, we will finalize the process of determining the fair value at the date of acquisition of the tangible and intangible assets and liabilities of USF. As a result of this process, we anticipate that a portion of the amount classified as goodwill in the unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements, which in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 142 will not be amortized, will be reclassified to the tangible and identified intangible assets and liabilities acquired, based on their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition. These tangible and identified intangible assets will be depreciated and amortized over their estimated useful lives. As a result, the actual amount of depreciation and amortization expense may be materially different from that presented in the unaudited condensed combined pro forma statement of operations and the effects cannot be quantified at this time.

The amended merger had not been consummated as of the preparation of these unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements.

105

Edgar Filing: Seneca Foods Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 91

Table of Contents

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Balance Sheet

At December 31, 2004

Historical Pro Forma

Yellow
Roadway USF Adjustments Combined

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 106,489 $ 150,798 $ (834,322) (1) $ 30,765

455,000 (2)
250,000 (3)
(97,200) (4)

Accounts receivable, net 778,596 310,172 1,088,768
Prepaid expense and other 101,860 31,749 (1,053) (5) 132,556
Deferred income taxes 66,496 37,724 104,220

Total current assets 1,053,441 530,443 (227,575) 1,356,309

Property and equipment, at cost 2,672,289 1,457,838 19,000 (6) 3,467,229
(681,898) (7)

Less: accumulated depreciation (1,249,571) (681,898) 681,898 (7) (1,249,571)

Net property and equipment 1,422,718 775,940 19,000 2,217,658

Goodwill 632,141 100,813 (100,813) (8) 1,415,962
783,821 (1)

Intangibles 468,310 217 (217) (8) 468,310
Other assets 50,559 33,782 (2,834) (5) 87,207

5,700 (4)

Total Assets $ 3,627,169 $ 1,441,195 $ 477,082 $ 5,545,446

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 307,089 $ 65,756 $ $ 372,845
Wages, vacations and employees� benefits 427,731 92,164 519,895
Other current and accrued liabilities 210,519 118,021 328,540
ABS borrowings �  �  455,000 (2) 455,000
Current maturities of long-term debt 254,400 65 254,465

Total current liabilities 1,199,739 276,006 455,000 1,930,745

Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, less current portion 403,535 250,022 250,000 (3) 933,890

30,333 (9)
Claims and other liabilities 215,249 111,551 326,800

Edgar Filing: Seneca Foods Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 92

Accrued pension and postretirement health care 274,616 �  274,616
Deferred income taxes 319,839 100,638 (3,019) (10) 417,458

Total long-term liabilities 1,213,239 462,211 277,314 1,952,764

Total shareholders� equity 1,214,191 702,978 (702,978) (11) 1,661,937
447,746 (1)

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 3,627,169 $ 1,441,195 $ 477,082 $ 5,545,446

106

Edgar Filing: Seneca Foods Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

Unaudited Condensed Combined Pro Forma Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

Historical Pro Forma

Yellow
Roadway USF Adjustments Combined

(in thousands, except per share data)
Revenue $ 6,767,485 $ 2,394,579 $ $ 9,162,064

Operating expenses:
Salaries, wages and employees� benefits 4,172,144 1,457,030 908 (12) 5,630,082
Operating expenses and supplies 1,011,864 378,287 1,390,151
Purchased transportation 752,788 179,880 932,668
Other operating expenses 469,088 315,637 605 (12) 785,830

500 (13)

Operating expenses 6,405,884 2,330,834 2,013 8,738,731

Operating income 361,601 63,745 (2,013) 423,333

Interest expense 43,954 20,917 19,463 (12) 84,334
Other, net 19,984 (1,030) 18,954

Nonoperating expenses, net 63,938 19,887 19,463 103,288

Income from continuing operations before income taxes 297,663 43,858 (21,476) 320,045
Income tax provision 113,336 20,063 (8,290) (14) 125,109

Income from continuing operations $ 184,327 $ 23,795 $ (13,186) $ 194,936

Earnings per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 3.83 $ 0.86 $ 3.41
Diluted 3.75 0.85 3.35
Average common shares outstanding:
Basic 48,149 27,805 57,158
Diluted 49,174 27,982 58,183

107

Edgar Filing: Seneca Foods Corp - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 94

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) The process of valuing USF�s tangible and intangible assets and liabilities as well as evaluating accounting policies for conformity, including accounting policies related to claims and insurance accruals, is still in the preliminary stages. Material revisions to Yellow Roadway�s current estimates could be necessary as the valuation process and accounting policy review are finalized. These unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred had the proposed amended merger been consummated at the date indicated, nor necessarily indicative of future operating results.